507906560 05/15/2023

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7953685

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
REGIONS BANK	05/15/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	T.A.S. COMMERCIAL CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C.		
Street Address:	12000 AEROSPACE AVENUE, SUITE 300		
City:	HOUSTON		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77034		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8528881	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)863-7806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128637198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com
Correspondent Name: NANCY J. BROUGHER, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: C/O GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.

Address Line 2: 55 EAST MONROE, SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7473.112		
IAME OF SUBMITTER: NANCY BROUGHER			
SIGNATURE:	/njb/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2023		

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Orion Patent Release#page1.tif source=Orion Patent Release#page2.tif source=Orion Patent Release#page3.tif

PATENT 507906560 REEL: 063642 FRAME: 0811

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of May 15, 2023, is made by REGIONS BANK (the "Collateral Agent"), under that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, made as of August 5, 2015, by T.A.S. COMMERCIAL CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the IP Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent in certain intellectual property collateral including the Patent set forth on Schedule 1 thereto (the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 5, 2015 at Reel 036260, Frame 0533; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patents, including, without limitation, the Patent identified on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, being the same Patent set forth on Schedule 1 to the IP Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the IP Security Agreement in the IP Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the IP Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent in the IP Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

46319685v4

PATENT REEL: 063642 FRAME: 0812

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

REGIONS BANK

REEL: 063642 FRAME: 0813

## SCHEDULE 1

# Registered Patent

Owner	<u>Title</u>	Application Number (Filing Date)	Patent Number (Issue Date)
T.A.S. Commercial	PAN PULLER FOR	12/794,241	8,528,881
Concrete Construction,	REMOVING	(June 4, 2013)	(September 10, 2013)
L.L.C.	FORMING PANS		
	BETWEEN JOISTS		
	OF A CONCRETE		
	FLOOR		

46319685v4

**RECORDED: 05/15/2023** 

PATENT REEL: 063642 FRAME: 0814